
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
2.00PM, WEDNESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2025 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme 2024/25 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than noon two working 
days prior to the meeting.  Questions must relate to items on the 
agenda.  Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


Report/s of the Head of Education Development 
 

7.  Neath Port Talbot Co-ordinated School Admission Scheme 
Arrangements 2027 (Pages 27 - 42) 
 
Report/s of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

8.  Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Contract Procedure 
Rules (Pages 43 - 114) 
 
Report/s of the Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage and Culture 
 

9.  Country Parks Car Parking Review (Pages 115 - 130) 
 
Report/s of the Head of Early Years Inclusion and Participation 
 

10.  Flying Start Phase 3 Expansion (Pages 131 - 158) 
 
Report/s of the Head of Engineering and Transport 
 

11.  Traffic Orders- Baglan, Port Talbot (Pages 159 - 174) 
 

12.  List of Approved Contractors (Pages 175 - 188) 
 

13.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

14.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public (Pages 189 - 194) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 
Private Report/s of the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing 
 

15.  Hillside Managers Report  
(Exempt under Paragraph 13) (Pages 195 - 208) 
 



16.  Hillside Responsible Individuals Report  
(Exempt under Paragraph 13) (Pages 209 - 220) 
 
Private Report/s of the Head of Property and Regeneration 
 

17.  Proposed Disposal of Land at Croeserw, Port Talbot  
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14) (Pages 221 - 240) 
 

18.  Proposed Disposal of Changing Rooms, Port Talbot  
(Exempt Under Paragraph 14) (Pages 241 - 258) 
 
Private Report/s of the Head of Adult Services 
 

19.  Direct Payments Payroll Service Review  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) (Pages 259 - 308) 
 
Private Report/s of the Director of Finance 
 

20.  Debtor Write Offs  
(Exempt under Paragraph 14) (Pages 309 - 312) 
 

 
F.O’Brien 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 9 January 2025 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Councillors. S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

41224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
4 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt, S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, S.Harris, 
A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
F O’Brien, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, S.Rees, 
A.James, J.Burge, H.Hasan, H.Lewis, L.McAndrew, L. Cooper-Smith, 
T.Davies and N.Jones 
 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the me
[...]
st of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a 
List of Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant 
category. 
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
period. 
 

16. TRAFFIC ORDER - MELYN, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
objections are upheld in full to the (Walters Road, Melyn, Neath) 
(Revocation of Prohibition of Waiting, Loading or Unloading At Any Time) 
Order 2024 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) and that 
the proposed scheme is withdrawn with the situation monitored going 
forward.  
 
The objectors will be notified of the decision of the board accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The scheme is withdrawn and the restriction shall remain in place; 
however, the Council will continue to monitor the situation going forward.  
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
period. 

Page 10



- 7 - 
 

41224 

17. TRAFFIC ORDER - ELBA CRESCENT  
 
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor C.Phillips reaffirmed their interest 
in the item, and left the meeting for the discussion and voting thereon.) 
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
objections are overruled in full to the (Elba Crescent and Baldwins 
Crescent, Crymlyn Burrows) (Prohibition of Motor Vehicles Except for 
Access) Order 2024 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated report) 
and that the scheme is implemented as advertised. 
 
The objectors will be notified of the decision of the board accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The Order is necessary to prevent non-residents from indiscriminately 
parking in the interest of road safety.  
 
Implementation of Decision:  
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in 
period. 
 

18. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024  
 
Decision: 
 

1. That the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2023-2024, be 
approved.  

2. That the Head of People and Organisational Development as well as, 
if required, the relevant Cabinet Member be given delegated authority to 
make such changes as may be needed to the Annual Report prior to 
publication, provided that such changes do not materially alter the 
content of the document considered by Cabinet.  
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To meet the statutory requirements set out in the Equality Act 2010 
(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011.  
 
Implementation of Decision:  

Page 11



- 8 - 
 

41224 

 
For immediate implementation.  
 

19. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received.  
 

20. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of  
Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be excluded for the 
following items of business which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule. 
 

21. GLAMORGAN FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST FUND  
 
Decision: 
 
1.That the applications for awards as detailed in appendices B and C of 
the private circulated report, made out of the Glamorgan Further 
Education Trust Fund for the academic year 2024/2025 to eligible 
applications received on or before the closing date, be approved.  
 
2. That the allocation of monies up to the maximum of £2,000.00 for 3 
full-time students (appendix B) and £1,000.00 for 4 part-time students 
(appendix C), be approved. 
 
3.To authorise payments to those applicants for whom continuing 
support from the Glamorgan Further Education Trust Fund has already 
been approved. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision: 
  
To provide appropriate financial support for students who would 
otherwise suffer hardship.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 

22. THE HAROLD AND JOYCE CHARLES TRUST  
 

Page 12



- 9 - 
 

41224 

Decision: 
 
1.That the applications for awards as detailed in appendices B of the 
private circulated report, made out of the Harold and Joyce Charles Fund 
for the academic year 2024/2025 to eligible applications received on or 
before the closing date, be approved. 
 
2. That the allocation of monies of £10,000.00 for 5 full-time students 
(appendix B), be approved.  
 
3. To authorise payments to those applicants for whom continuing 
support from the Harold and Joyce Charles Fund has already been 
approved. 
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision: 
 
To provide appropriate financial support for students who would 
otherwise suffer hardship.  
 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



- 1 - 
 

111224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
11 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, J.Hurley, 
S.Harris, J.Hale, A.Llewelyn (Chairperson for Item 14 
only), W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
F.O'Brien, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, K.Warren, 
C.Saunders, M.Roberts, N.Chapple, J.Burge, S. Owen, Ms.G.Hargest, 
J Davies, L.McAndrew, V.Smith, N.Jones and T.Davies 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the start of the 
meeting: 
 
Councillor S.K.Hunt  - Minute No. 14 – Appointment of Local 

Authority Governors – as he was mentioned 
in the report. He considered th
[...]
 
 

8. COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME - 
APPLICATION FROM CLYNE AND MELINCOURT COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL  
 
Decision: 
 
That a grant of 70% of actual costs, up to a maximum of £14,000, be 
awarded to Clyne and Melincourt Community Council, to better the 
provision currently on offer at Bryn Golwg Play Area in the village of 
Clyne. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable community improvements. 
 
 
 

Page 17



- 4 - 
 

111224 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. CORPORATE PLAN 2024/2027 - HALF YEARLY UPDATE 2024/2025  
 
Decision: 
 
That the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 

10. CIW FOSTER WALES NEATH PORT TALBOT INSPECTION REPORT 
2024  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNCIL CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SERVICES PLACEMENT COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2024-2027  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Neath Port Talbot Council Children and Young People Services 
Placement Commissioning Strategy 2024-2027, as detailed at Appendix 
1 to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure a robust plan is in place to continue to deliver and commission 
a range of services for Children and Young People.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 
 

Page 18



- 5 - 
 

111224 

12. ARBORICULTURAL MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, it be agreed that: 
 
1. The updated Arboricultural Management Plan and the Operational 

Action Plan (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report) 
associated with tree inspections, be endorsed. 

 
2. The 12 month transition period required before full compliance with 

the plan is achieved, be acknowledged. 
 

3. The use of the in-year allocation of capital funding for tree works 
included for 24/25 in the capital programme, be noted. 

 
4. The potential scale of future capital needs be noted, and a further 

report be brought back to Cabinet on completion of the detailed 
survey work. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Council fulfils its Duty of Care with respect to public safety 
in relation to tree management, to minimise associated risks to visitors 
and the Council, and to appropriately maintain the Council’s Tree Stock. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

13. LOCAL FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PLAN 
(LFRMSP)  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment: 
 
1. The new Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and Plan (as 

detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report), be agreed, which 
will enable full public and statutory consultation to take place. 

 

Page 19



- 6 - 
 

111224 

2. The supporting Environmental Plans (as detailed at Appendix B to 
the circulated report) be agreed. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Council fulfils its duties under the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010 in relation to Flood Risk Management, to 
minimise associated risks to communities, and to appropriately mitigate 
flood risk. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS 
REPRESENTATIVES  
 
At this point in the meeting, Councillors J.Hurley and S.K.Hunt reaffirmed 
their interest in this item, and left the meeting for the discussion and 
voting thereon. The Deputy Leader, Councillor A.Llewelyn, took over the 
role of Chair. 
 
Officers explained that since the report had been written, there were now 
two vacancies available for appointment at Crynallt Primary School due 
to a recent resignation from a serving Local Authority Governor. 
Therefore
[...]
 

111224 

15. URGENT ITEMS  
 
Councillors J.Hurley and S.K.Hunt returned to the meeting, and the 
Leader, Councillor S.K.Hunt, resumed the role of Chair. 
 
No urgent items were received.  
 
 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of  
 Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 

excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs 
of Part 4 of Schedule. 

 
 

17. REMOVAL OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVES  (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 12)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the removal of a Local Authority governor representative who had 
failed to attend governing body meetings, as identified during the 
discussion at the private item, be agreed. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Authority to contribute to effective school governance 
through representation on school governing bodies and consider the 
safeguarding arrangements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 22



 
 Cabinet FWP for 15 January 2025 - TD 

CABINET  Forward Work Programme 24/25 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Agenda Item TYPE Contact 
 Officer 

Purpose of Report Called for 
Scrutiny 

Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder 

Relevant 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 5th 
February 

2025 

Social Services Directors Annual Report 
 

For Decision 
(Commending 

to Council) 
 

Andrew Jarrett   Report of the 
 Director of Social 

Services. 

Social Services, 
Housing and 

Community Safety 

Strategic Risk Register 
 
 

For 
Monitoring 

Caryn Furlow-
Harris 

  
YES 

9th Jan 
 

Cllr.S.Knoyle 
Portfolio 2 

Community, 
Finance and 

Strategic 
Leadership 

Purchase of Council operated temporary 
accommodation. 

For Decision Mark Edwards 
 
 

 Yes 
23rd January 

Cllr. A Llewelyn 
Portfolio 8 

Social Services, 
Housing and 

Community Safety 
 

P
[...]
s the Council to seek to improve the economic, social, environmental and 
cultural well-being of its area by carrying out public procurement in a socially 
responsible way. The Council will do this by taking action in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle aimed at contributing to the achievement of 
the well-being goals set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.  

 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
17.   Failure to have appropriate and up-to-date Contract Procedure Rules in place 

could increase the likelihood of challenge from the public that there is no 
transparency as to how contractual arrangements are facilitated. From a 
corporate governance perspective, such rules are crucial to demonstrate that the 
Council has in place appropriate procedures and rules to achieve principles of 
transparency, accountability, value for money and equal opportunity all 
organisations who wish to contract with us. 

 
Consultation: 
 
18.  There is no requirement for external consultation on this item  
 
Recommendations:  
 
19. It is recommended that having due regard to the integrated impact assessment that: 
 

(a) Members approve the proposed draft of the Contract Procedure Rules included 
at Appendix 1 of this Report for implementation on the 28th February 2025 or 
such date as maybe determined appropriate by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services; 

(b) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and 
Social Justice to make any amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules 
included at Appendix 1 to meet statutory obligations only. 

(c) That a report be taken to Full Council for authority to be sought to amend the 
Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council to include the 
proposed Contract Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 to this Report. 

Page 52



 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
20.    To ensure that the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules are brought up-to-date so 

as to reflect the legal and policy changes that have been implemented since the 
date that the current Contract Procedure Rules were approved and which impact 
on the Council’s procurement activities and ensure the procedural aspects of the 
Council’s procurement activities are updated at an operational level. 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
21.  The decision is proposed for implementation after being approved at Full Council 

in February 2025. 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
22.  Appendix 1 – Proposed Contract Procedure Rules 
 Appendix 2 – High level summary of the Contract Procedure Rules 
 Appendix 3 – First Stage Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
23. The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
24. Craig Griffiths 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Sarah Foster 
Corporate Procurement Manager 
 
Katie Lewis 
Principal Solicitor - Commercial 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 

 

 

  

Page 55



2 
 

Table of Contents 

1 Introduction .................................................................................................................... 4 

2 Definitions and Interpretations ...................................................................................... 6 

3 Compliance with these Rules .......................................................................................... 7 

4 Arrangements where these Rules do not apply ............................................................. 8 

5 Planning a Procurement ................................................................................................. 9 

6 Advice and Risk Assessment ......................................................................................... 11 

7 Personal Data ............................................................................................
[...]
d looked at this carefully, but the season ticket option gives very good value of 
money for local people wanting to use the sites for relatively short amounts of 
time. The committee accepted the report and supported the recommendation.  
 
Recommendations: 
It is recommended that members agree to the proposed changes in the 
management of the country parks car parking and give permission for the off street 
parking order with the schedule of charges (Appendix 2) to be advertised and 
consulted on.   
 
Reasons for the Proposed Decision: 
The proposed fees and charges bring together the country parks to form a more 
coherent offer and in turn provide better value for money for the park users. They 
also address help to address the issues surrounding a lack of enforcement and 
help to meet the targets in the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
This decision is subject to a three-day call in. 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix 1 – Revenue assessment 

Page 119



Appendix 2 – schedule of charges 
Appendix 3 - IIA 
 
List of Background Papers: 
None 
 
Officer Contact: 
 
Chris Saunders, Head of Leisure, Tourism, Heritage & Culture 
c.saunders@npt.gov.uk 
 
Darren Evans, Co-ordinator – Recreation & Commercial 
d.evans7@npt.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 120

mailto:c.saunders@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.evans7@npt.gov.uk


Season Tickets
Site Season Tickets current Season ticket net income Season Tickets target Season ticket price price net of Vat Total net income
Margam Park 622 £32,389 320 £65 £54.17 £17,334
Gnoll Country Park 246 £13,766 120 £65 £54.17 £6,500
Afan Argoed 2 £104 5 £55 £45.83 £229
All Parks Pass 550 £90 £75.00 £41,250
Total 870 £46,259 995 £65,314
Total Increase £19,055

Casual parking

Site Current net  income
Current MiPermit/ card 
costs

Price increase gain @ 
ave 10%

remediate current 
losses @20%

Revised total 
income

Admin costs (8% 
Mi permit)

Enforcement 
staff cost

Staff costs to 
manage DD

Margam Park £280,495 £30,000 £28,050 £61,709
[...]
k Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
 
 

Page 176



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

R K Property & Ground Services Ltd (R046) 77, 84, 96, 105, 111 

WPS-UK Ltd (W044) 21C, 21D, 21E, 21F, 21G, 60,  
111 

Safe Demolition & Dismantling Ltd (S0102) 79 

Plexus Fire & Security Ltd (P058) 21F, 21G, 47, 48, 49, 61, 67 

& 68 

Phoenix Hire & Sales Ltd (P057) 2, 111 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 

Page 177



List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 178

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffolding 
 
Building 
[...]
19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 267

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 279

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 309

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 11/12/2024 Cabinet
	Minutes


	5 Forward Work Programme 2024/25
	7 Neath Port Talbot Co-ordinated School Admission Scheme Arrangements 2027
	Draft NPT Co-ordianted School Admission Arrangements

	8 Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Contract Procedure Rules
	Contract Procedure Rules_ clean
	Contract Procedure Rules Summary
	Contract Procedure Rules IIA

	9 Country Parks Car Parking Review
	App 1 - Country Parks – Car Parking Proposals
	App 2 - Country Parks – Car Parking Proposals
	App 3 - Country Parks – Car Parking Proposals

	10 Flying Start Phase 3 Expansion
	App 1 - Expansion of Flying Start Childcare Phase 3
	App 2 - Expansion of Flying Start Childcare Phase 3

	11 Traffic Orders- Baglan, Port Talbot
	App A - Traffic Orders - Baglan, Port Talbot
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	App B - Traffic Orders - Baglan, Port Talbot
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	App C - Traffic Orders - Baglan, Port Talbot

	12 List of Approved Contractors
	14 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	15 Hillside Managers Report (Exempt under Paragraph 13)
	16 Hillside Responsible Individuals Report (Exempt under Paragraph 13)
	17 Proposed Disposal of Land at Croeserw, Port Talbot (Exempt Under Paragraph 14)
	IAA First Stage Assessment
	Appendix 1 - NPTC Ownership Site Plan

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

150125 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
15 JANUARY 2025 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

S.K.Hunt (Chairperson), S.A.Knoyle, N.Jenkins, S.Harris, 
J.Hale, A.Llewelyn, W.F.Griffiths, S.Jones and C.Phillips 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
F.O'Brien, N.Pearce, A.Jarrett, N.Daniel, A.Thomas, H.Jones, C.Griffiths, 
C.Saunders, H.Lervy, C.Millis, S.Brennan, L.Clement-Jones, J.Burge, 
H.Short, S.Waite, D.Evans, H.Lewis, K.Lewis, N.Jones and T.Davies 
 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.K.Hunt be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet, held on 4 December, 
and 11 December 2024, were agreed as an accurate record. 
 



- 2 - 
 

150125 

 
5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 

7. NEATH PORT TALBOT CO-ORDINATED SCHOOL ADMISSION 
SCHEME ARRANGEMENTS 2027  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Neath Port Talbot Co-ordinated Schools Admission Scheme, as 
detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To enable the Council to meet statutory duties and good practice 
guidelines in respect of the admission of pupils to Community and 
Voluntary Aided Schools. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

8. NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 
 
1. The proposed draft of the Contract Procedure Rules, as detailed at 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report be approved for implementation 



- 3 - 
 

150125 

on the 28th February 2025, or such date as maybe determined 
appropriate by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

 
2. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Social Justice, to make any 
amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules included at 
Appendix 1 to meet statutory obligations only. 

 
3. A report be taken to full Council for authority to seek to amend the 

Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council, to 
include the proposed Contract Procedure Rules, as detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules are brought up-
to-date so as to reflect the legal and policy changes that have been 
implemented since the date that the current Contract Procedure Rules 
were approved and which impact on the Council’s procurement activities 
and ensure the procedural aspects of the Council’s procurement 
activities are updated at an operational level. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. COUNTRY PARKS CAR PARKING REVIEW  
 
Decision: 
 
That the proposed changes in the management of the country parks car 
parking, as detailed within the circulated report, be agreed, and 
permission given for the off street parking order, with the schedule of 
charges (Appendix 2 to the circulated report) to be advertised and 
consulted on.   
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To form a more coherent offer and in turn provide better value for money 
for the park users. Also to help address the issues surrounding a lack of 
enforcement and help to meet the targets in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 



- 4 - 
 

150125 

 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item will be subject to external consultation. 
 
 

10. FLYING START PHASE 3 EXPANSION  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Phase 3 plan to expand Flying Start childcare for two-year-olds, 
be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the Council can commence its offer of funded childcare 
through the expansion of early years provision from April 2025.    
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

11. TRAFFIC ORDERS- BAGLAN, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment, the 
objections be upheld in part to the (Lodge Drive, Maes Rhedyn and 
Fairwood Drive, Baglan) (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading 
at any Time) Order 2024 (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated 
report) and that a revised scheme (as detailed at Appendix B to the 
circulated report) be implemented, and the objector informed 
accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

150125 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item was subject to external consultation. 
 
 

12. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors  
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and 
have passed the required assessments –  
 

Company  Category  

R K Property & Ground Services 
Ltd (R046)  

77, 84, 96, 105,  
111  

WPS-UK Ltd (W044)  21C, 21D, 21E,  
21F, 21G, 60,  
111  

Safe Demolition & Dismantling Ltd 
(S0102)  

79  

Plexus Fire & Security Ltd (P058)  21F, 21G, 47,  
48, 49, 61, 67 &  
68  

Phoenix Hire & Sales Ltd (P057)  2, 111  

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process, as well as for the 
purpose of supplying a List of Approved Contractors for invitation to 
tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 



- 6 - 
 

150125 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of  
 Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290, the public be 

excluded for the following items of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant Paragraphs 
of Part 4 of Schedule. 

 
 

15. HILLSIDE MANAGERS REPORT (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 13)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private report be noted. 
 
 

16. HILLSIDE RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUALS REPORT (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 13)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the private report be noted. 
 
 

17. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF LAND AT CROESERW, PORT TALBOT 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decisions: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment: 
 
1. A public open space notice be published in accordance with 

Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 for Council 
owned land at Croeserw, measuring approximately 4,143 m² and 
edged red on the attached plan (as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 
private, circulated report). 

 



- 7 - 
 

150125 

2. Should no objections be received, the disposal of the land be 
approved, on the terms and conditions set out in the private report, 
subject to the satisfactory consideration of any objections received 
as part of the public open space notices. 

 
3. Should any objections be received, a report will be brought back to 

Cabinet for future determination on whether to proceed. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide the Council with a capital receipt while facilitating the delivery 
of affordable housing that supports local needs. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

18. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF CHANGING ROOMS, PORT TALBOT 
(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 
the disposal of changing rooms and land in Port Talbot, on the terms and 
conditions detailed in the private, circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To address housing shortages, provide cost-efficient care solutions and 
maximise the value of the council’s assets. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 8 - 
 

150125 

19. DIRECT PAYMENTS PAYROLL SERVICE REVIEW (EXEMPT UNDER 
PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That Officers conduct a 60 day consultation exercise, to engage with 
Providers of Direct Payment Payroll Services to seek feedback on the 
proposals outlined in the private, circulated report. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
1. To ensure a sustainable range of good quality adult social care 

services are available to meet the needs of the most vulnerable 
citizens of Neath Port Talbot. 

 
2. To contribute to Welsh Government’s aim to rebalance the social 

care market by moving services away from for-profit organisations. 
 
3. To improve efficiency of services. 
 
4. To improve access and communications between these functions 

and the Direct Payment Support Services. 
 
5. To exercise greater control over these services. 
 
6. To contribute to Forward Financial Plan savings targets. 
 
 

20. DEBTOR WRITE OFFS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the debts included within Appendix 1 of the private, circulated report 
be written off. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


